
 

 
 

Agenda 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

To: Councillors Tim Grogan, Subash Sharma and 
Roberta Swiers. 

Date: Friday, 16th February, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Room 2, Scarborough Town Hall, St Nicholas 
St, YO11 2HG 

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee if you have any queries. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
 

Business 
 
1.   Election of Chair  
 To select a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests they have in items appearing 

on this agenda, including the nature of those interests. 
 

4.   Procedure for Licensing Hearings (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To confirm the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 

 
5.   Review of a Premises Licence JK's Bar, Wellington Road, Whitby, 

YO21 1DY 
(Pages 5 - 64) 

 To consider a report of the Corporate Director of Environment. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 

 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
Christian Brennan, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01723 232332 
Email: christian.brennan@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Thursday, 8 February 2024 

Page 2



 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Procedure 
 
 

Introduction 
 

1. The Sub-Committee will conduct its hearings fairly, observing the basic rules of 
natural justice.  

 
2. Each hearing will take the form of a d
[...]
stances. 
 
10. The Sub-Committee may adjourn the hearing in certain circumstances. 
 
11. The Sub-Committee will ask the parties to withdraw so that it can consider its 

determination.  In considering its determination, the Sub Committee may ask its 
Legal Advisor to provide it with legal and procedural advice.  The nature of this 
advice will be notified to the parties. 

 
12. The Sub-Committee will make its determination at the end of the meeting and this will 

be confirmed in writing. 
 

 
Failure of Parties to Attend a Hearing 
 
13. If a party has informed the Council that they do not intend to attend or be represented 

at a hearing, the hearing may proceed in their absence. 
 
14. Where a party has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a hearing the 

Sub-Committee may: 
 

(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the hearing 
to a specified date; or 

 
(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 

 
15. Where the hearing is held in the absence of a party, the authority shall consider at 

the hearing of the application, representation or notice made by that party.  
 
16. Where a hearing is adjourned to a specified date the Council will notify the parties of 

the date, time and place to which the hearing has been adjourned. 
 
 
April 2023 

Page 4



North Yorkshire Council 
 

Statutory Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee 
 

5 January 2024 
 

Review of a Premises Licence 
JK’s Bar, Wellington Road, Whitby, YO21 1DY 

 
Report of the Corporate Director – Environment  

 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To seek the determination by the Statutory Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee of an 

application for the review of a Premises Licence (Licensing Act 2003). 
 

 
2.0 SUMMARY  
 
2.1 An application for the review of a premises licence under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 

was received from North Yorkshire Police (NYP) on 13 November 2023. The application and 
appendices are attached
[...]
ed 
from the Premises Licence. 

2. The 'maximum premises permitted capacity' (the lower figure) shall be 190, this figure shall be determined 
by a Premises Fire Risk Assessment (FRA), approved by the Fire Service, this shall also be maintained on the 
premises and be produced for all authorised inspecting officers to read upon request.  

3. At least one Personal Licence Holder shall be on duty in the public areas of the premises at all times when 
the' retail sale of alcohol' licensable activity takes place.

ANNEX 4 - PLANS

Attached

Printed on 04 Dec 2023 at 11:07 Page 7 of 9
g S mmary PL0389/42114Page 56



Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Procedure for Licensing Hearings
	5 Review of a Premises Licence JK's Bar, Wellington Road, Whitby, YO21 1DY
	Appendix A Application Details
	Appendix B Current Licence
	Appendix C Representations (RESTRICTED) - Unredacted






Minutes of the meeting


 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 16th February, 2024 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor Tim Grogan in the Chair plus CouncillorsTim Grogan, Subash Sharma and 
Roberta Swiers. 
 
In attendance: PC Debbie Chadwick (NY Police), Tom Stoffel (NY Police), Alison Graham (NY 
Police). 
 
Officers present: Alan Fane (Licensing), Lisa Templeton (Licensing), Jonathan Davey (Legal 

Services), Christian Brennan (Democratic Services) . 
 
Other Attendees: Russell Vickers (new owner of premises), Ellen Senior (Whitby Way). 
 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
62 Election of Chair 

 
Resolved:- 

 

That Councillor Tim Grogan be elected as Chair for the meeting. 

 

(Councillor Tim Grogan in the Chair) 

 
 

63 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 

64 Disclosures of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

65 Procedure for Licensing Hearings 
 
The attached procedure was noted. 

 
 

66 Review of a Premises Licence JK's Bar, Wellington Road, Whitby, YO21 1DY 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Corporate Director of Environment which 

sought determination of an application made by the Police for the review of a Premises 

Licence in respect of JK’s Bar, Wellington Road, Whitby, YO21 1DY. 

 

The committee have had sight of the officer report, the appendices including the 
application, the current premises licence, the representations, the additional evidence 
namely the premises comments on the police case, the report of Andrew Bamber 



 
OFFICIAL 

submitted by the premises, the statement of PC Graham, the additional letter from the 
Clarence House (Whitby) Management Company received on the 13/2/2023. 
 
In respect of the Applicant and their representatives the meeting was attended by PC 
Deborah Chadwick, Alison Graham, and PS Tom Stoffel. 
 
The Licensing Officer, Alan Fane, introduced the report. He listed the history of 
proceedings relating to the application submitted against the premises which contained 
breaches of the premise’s licensing conditions.  Further, he noted that the hearing was 
adjourned from the 5/1/2024 meeting to allow for the potential sale of the property to a 
new owner. 
 
PS Stoffell, Police Licensing Officer, thanked the Sub-Committee for its pragmatic 
approach to the hearing. He explained that as the authority responsible for enforcing the 
premise’s licensing conditions, the Police had been compelled to bring this application to 
review the licence to the sub-committee. There had been repeated breaches of the 
premises licence. However, since the property had been sold to a new owner during the 
adjournment period, the police would now withdraw the application. 
 
The Chair welcomed the premise’s transfer of ownership and acknowledged the 
withdrawal of the application. 
 
Before closing the meeting, the Chair took the opportunity to express his disapproval 
regarding the service upon the premises of 3 closure notices, the fact that on 4 occasions 
there was no Designated Premises Supervisor for a period of 12 days, that there were 8 
licence breaches, 21 police incidents (involving 14 of violence and public order) resulting 
in 8 arrests and most damagingly occasions where the fire doors were found to have been 
locked. It is noted that some of the allegations made by the police had been disputed by 
the previous owner of the premises who was not present at the hearing. The Chair sought 
reassurances from the new owner, Mr Vickers who was present, that the premise would 
comply with the conditions. Mr Vickers stated the premises would remain closed until 
improvements were made including investment in the premises, the appointment of new 
staff (none of the previous staff would be employed) and the establishment would be 
renamed. The Chair was pleased to hear that steps were being taken to solve the issues 
that the premises has had. The Sub-Committee were informed that the old owner would 
no longer have any involvement with the premises nor any financial interest or 
management control. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee note the withdrawal of North Yorkshire Police's 
application to review the premises and their representation 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 10.11 am. 


